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December 27, 1934,

Dr. A. L, Warnshuis,
Dr. John W. Wood.

At the meeting of the Board of Trustees

of Hua Chung College held on ?ecember 13th, the following

resolution was adopted:

94 »:VOUED: That the Committee on Ineorporation
be requested to arrange for a conference to be attended by
its members and by Messrs Feild and Gilehrist in the hope
of finding a legal method for aecomplishing the desired
purpose and with instructions to make recommendations of
some other procedure if the plan at present under
consideration should finally prove to be impracticable.

I believe that you and I are the only members
abailable for this service. I suggest that as soon as possible
after New Years Day, we try to arrange for the proposed
conference.

I presume it would be well to give Mr. Feild and
Mr. Gilchrist an opportunity to review the correspondence on
the subjeet prior to their meeting to discuss it.

Sincerely yours,




Janvary 7,

Gadwalader , Wlckersham end Tafe,
14 Wall Street,
Wew Yorlk, W.¥e

My dear Gilchrish:

Some time ago you were good enough to edvise ug regerdiag the
orgenigation of the Bosrd of Trustees of the (Csntral Chine Gollege. Your
advico wes with particular reference bto the status of proxiss., In aceordanceé
with your adviee we amended the by-lews of the Brard aud we suthorlzed the
necessary steps to incorporate the Bosrd. At this poinb, howsver, our

proposals ware guestionsd by Mr. A. J. Felld, who is the eounsel of the
Nationel Council of the Prolestant Episcopal Chureh.

Te are angious to complete the ineorporaticon of the Board as
goon as posalible and with that in view &%t is desirable thet this point
should be finully cleared up or that some legal way mey be found to
scoomplish the purpoges we heve in view. Our suggestion is thet you or
your representabive meet with Mr. Feild, Dr. Wocd, end myself in order
that we may disouss the problem and agree upon the nevessery sbeps. e
suggest that you meet us at luncheon on Jenuery 14, 156, or 16, as may be
most convenient to you.

Yours faithfully,
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~ 7~ Copy sent to Dr. Wood

A

Mre. W. Jo Noble, Methodist Missionery Sosiety, London

January 16, 1988.

lire To Cooker Brovm,
London Missionary Society,
Livingstone Houso:,

Broadway , ’
Westmingtor, H.9.1, London.

Wy deay Brewns

For some time we heve besen struggling with o problem that hes erisen
in eommestion with the propesed insorperation of the Beard of Founders of Hue
Chung Golleges I do not know whether this hes been brought te your ettention
but in eny cese you will doubtless find the nesessary papers in your files, as
we heve previovsly sorrssponded with Mr. Hewking on this subject.

The diffiewlty arises in connection with the present plen by which
the two British scoieties ~ your own and the lMethodist = who cooperate in
this institution sppoint albernated resident in New York Gity who are empowered
%o aot at all meetinge in the sbsgence of the prineipal representatives of these
two societies on the Board of Founders. We heve just hed snother conference
with our legal advisers and it hes been wede elemr to we thet it is impossible
to hove alternstef voting in an incorporeted bosrd. The Board of Founders is
the seme a8 euy other board of trustees or the boerd of directors of & eorpora~
tion. The responsibilities of the members of such & board are fidueiary in
shaysoter end it is lwmpossible for ite members to transfer their responsibilitics
to alternates. The members of the borrd ere the ouly omes qualified te sct in
all meetings of the eespexationvivade

In our previous correspondence you will find referense to en ides thet
was suggested that alternstes might be acoepted on condition thet they were elooted
by the seme body thet appointed the principal representetives. On further iggquiry
we find that this ides syose from & misunderstending of & previous memorandum by
our legel advigere. Such slternntes cunwt only in meebings of the members of the
corporetion in ¢lecting representatives on the board of directors or foundors and
in transacting such other business es the members of & corporation would ghoose
to do. 1In this eage tho members of the corporation arve the scoperabting socisticse
themselves end those persoms who speek for them. I shell enclope e disgram whieh
will neke this dlstinetion plain, I hope. In any cese it is oclear %o uwe that on
the Board of Founders no alterretos can serve.

in order thet we mey speedily aceomplish the ineorporation of the Bourd
of Founders of Hae (hung College, we suggest thal the two British hoards agres to
one of two plans. (1) The simplest wethod would be for sach of thess boerds o
eleet representetives who are resident in New York. Ve believe this would be the




sinplest plane OF sonrse, if you or sumone reprosenting the Methodist Soelety
wore in Yew York st the time of the meeblng of the Boerd you wuld be vecognised
6$ the resl spolossan fov your Seciety end im veobing in the seebing the offieisd
ropresentative wonld simply express your decisiomss In effeet there would be
no resl 44iferenco bHobtwesn this plen end that whieh ie vow followsd. For in
prastice the albernubos are exbreising ell of the sotive responglbilities of
vepreseuting the twn Uridtish scoieties > The altevnntive plen would be to seb
ap = new body whieh would lave the cherecter of & Foumdstion end whieh would
exercise the funetions wader Article IIY of the lounetitution, which deals with
the holding of proporbye 411 other functions in the vomtrol of the University
would be exoyeised by the Bourd of Founders. ¥This plen is eleo illuetreted in
& disgrom that 1 shall enslose.

_ In sonneeilon with Ur. Yel's compeign, we sre oxpecting to receive
funds end it Lo sseocedingly dmporteut thet thowe should be en insorpevated body
4o reoeive these fands. For this rosson we bopes thet we esn arrange for the
ineorpovetion sfilwbossd within the next few woeks. 4 reguler meeting of the
Board of Foundors i Yo be held on Febewery M4 end it would be excuedingly
relpful 4P at thet time we could have some réply from you and the Hethodiet
Sooletys. A% the lesh seeblng of the Beard this vhole subject wes egain
roferved o Dr. oed and myoolf, snd I awm wribting on bohelf of this speeisd
sopmities.

I shell send o copy of this letter to the Webhedist Missionary Hosleby
end I hope dhad you will £ind it possiblg.to eonfer on the subjest soom so thek
we muy be sdvised regarding the desires/toth ef your sooieties with referesnce
o this matlore

Yours foithfully,
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Jenuary 16, 19%6.

Dr, Johm We Wouod,
281 Pourth Avouue,
Hew York, Ne¥u'

Dear Dr. Wood:

T enclose e draft of the letter whish I proposs to send to London
with reference to the incorporation of Hua Chung College. I should like %o .
got this off on the mail Friday. I should therefore be glad if you would
telophone to me vegerding eny changes that you $hink ought to be made in
thiz letbter before it is mailed. ‘ '

{

Yours feithfuily,

ALY W
Enol,




JoiNn WiLsoN Woop, D.C.L.
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oot sy PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH " N THD UNITED STATES OF AMBRICA

ASSOCIATE SECRETARY
IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
THE SPIRIT OF MISSIONS

SECRETARY FOR LATIN AMERICA CHURCH MISSIONS HOUSE ONE DOLLAR A YEAR
& 281 FOURTH AVENUE & "
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150 Fifth Avenue, New Yor ;
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January 17, 1934

s

g

Dr. A. L, Warnshuis,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N.X.

Dear Dr. Warnshuis:

Your letter of January 16 to Mr. L. Cocker Brown
seeums to express exactly the situation confrontiné the Board of
Tqutees of Hua Chung in their endeavor to inforporate. .. I hope
that our British friends will have no hesitation in acceptih im-

mediately yours first suggestion.

Sincerely yours,

LT T




B , 4
Chelseow B«0078 . Jenuery 18, 1886

Reverend Ws J» Noble, .
Methodist Jiissionery Society,
24 Bishopsgets,

London, B2, Dnglond.

My dear Noble:

Due to our recent snnual conferenve and now to the moving of
our office wé are upnder imuauul pressure and I trust that you will pardon
me for sending you only carbon sopies of the letters to Mr. Brown instead
of writing original letters to you. This saves us a good deal of work,
Plense aoccept the letters as addressed to youn.

Yours faithfully,




e

. Ghelges. 30973

January 22, 1985.

D!"é - dolm Wy W@ﬁﬂi; '
281 Pourth Avenue, -
New Eﬂrk' N!?#
Dear Dr. Wood:

The gpelesed dlagrem should be attaohed %o the copy of my
letber to Mrs Brown in London. ,

Yours falthfully,




aain o s o 5 . A dan’eiﬁ.r'y 32‘* 1355#
Cheigos 540973

Mr. Thomes Bs Gilehrist, ,
Cere of Cadwaluder, Wiskersham end Tafb,
14 Wall Styaset, :
New York, Ne¥.

My dear Ml«hrish

He had o most useful conference s few days ago with yeference to the
incarporatimn 9:&‘ Hna Chung Gallag,a at wh&ch you were reprssented by Mr. Bissell.

: Xn the sourse of thia conference it was suggested that a disgram
would be useful in understending the organizetion of the sontrolling bodies
of this inetitubtion. I encloge such e diegrem, which has been atteched to &
letter that I have sent to the coopersting bodiss in London. I have supgested
to them thet they should aceept our recommendation to appoint residents in
Row York ss their representatives on the Roerd of Founders so that no alternates
viould be nesesserys. This would simplify the question of incorporating that board.

We nppreoiate very mieh indeed the essistence you have given end we thenk
you most heartilye

Cordial greatings.
Yours faithfully,

ALW sW
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A. L. Warnshuis, Esqg., Secretary,
International Missionary Council,
Suite 1219,

156 Fifth Avenue,

New York, N. Y.

My dear Dr., Warnshuis:

I am glad that Mr. Bissell's prééence at your recent
conference proved helpful to you in planning your organization.

I have shown him your letter of January 22nd and he has
gone over the chart with me and explained the situation so that
I now have, I must confess, a much clearer picture of it than
I did when I wrote you on March 16, 1934. It seems to me that
you have arrived at a workable solution.

Mr. Bissell commented on the clarity of the chart—-
especially as to the annotations in the boxes at the right. He
has made two minor comments, however, which may be of interest
to you: In the first place he points out that in a membership
corporation there is strictly no such thing as "shareholders".
The exact term is "members". He says, however, that he used
the word "shareholder" at the conference for the purpose of
showing that members of a membership corporation occupy a posi-
tion analogous to shareholders in a stock corporation. For this
reason he thinks that the use of the word "shareholders" may
well remain on the chart provided that you bear in mind that it
actually means "members". In the second place, in connection
with the use of the word "alternates" he says that as a matter
of procedure you will probably have to work this out by means
of proxies. This is, of course, a mere matter of detail.

Yours very truly,

il
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Dr.A.L.Warndhuis
Suite 1219, '
156, Fifth Avenue, ‘ ;

New York, N.Y. 1st February,1935.

Dear Dr.Warnshuis,
3
| Mr.Noble handed me a copy of your letter
to Mr.Brown, cencerning the proposed incorporation
of the Board of Founders of Huachgng College.

Our Committee considered the matter very
carefully, but cannot see their way to adopt either of
the alternatives which you suggest, and prefer rather
that the status que should be continued, - Bvem if the
alternates Dr.Cartwright and Br.V¥aughsn are not able to
vote, they might be allowed to attend the Meetings of
the Board of Founders and perhaps have the right to
speak.

In reply to your letter of Jan.17th, we are
detighted that Dr.¥rancis Wei is meeting with so muc
success during his visit to America, and that he hasg
already secured the promise of 30,000 dellars (u.8.)
and hopes to raise another 30,000. We hope that this
glse indicates a general economic recovery in your country.
A1T the Missionary Secieties will rejoice if this is se.

. I am very sorry that we here are faced by a probable
deficit in this year's accounts, and we have been obliged
to give notice of a 107 reduction in our grants to all fields,
so that on this ground we are bound to refrain from fresh
commitments, and with great regret must decline teo make the
increased grant of 500 dollars for our contribution to-the
Huachgng College.

S .

s
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Dr.Warnshuis, cont.

2.

Even had we been able, financially, to
do this, we should have had te refer the matter to the
Synod in Hupeh, as one of our rules is that all requests
for grants in any Districts must first of all be voted an
by the Synod.

' Like you, we believe that the Huachéng
College is doing s great work snd meeting an important
need in Central China. We hope that it may soon be
granted full University status. For these reasons
our regret is all the deeper that we are uhable to con-
sent to anyi.increase of our own grant.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

™ . S
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Chelues H=0575 Pebruary 16, 1056,

Dr. Johm Wi Wood,
281 Fourth Averme,
Wew York, W«¥s

Desy Pr. Wood:

Bevewlth for your files s copy of the letter from the Methodist
Missionery Society in Buoglemd which I resd-at the meeting yesterday.

On my way home lest night I suddenly remembered that in the rush
of our business we. falled to settle the question vegerding incorpovetion. I
ghall be glad to confer with you abvout this metbter =t your convenience, I
em inclined to think we ought to press forward immedistely to ineorporate the
Boerd of Founders ae Lt exists and at the same time we ought to continue our
efforts to persuade the two soeieties in Bngland Yo appoint Amsricens as thelr
reprasonbatives, . .

Yours Feithfully,

ALV oW
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March 21, 1935,

MAR 21 1935

Dr. A. L. Warnshuis,

156 Fifth Avenue,

New York Oity.

Dear Dr. Warnshuis: ‘ | |
Herewith a copy of the @ertificate of Incorporation

for the Central China Foundation., “"hen we talked on January

14th about this matter, I think you made rather a cleayrdistinction '

between the incorporation of a Central China Collége Foundation

and the Incorporation of the Board of Trustees.

After the meeting of the Board on february l4th, I

toqk this up with Mr. Felld. He strongly advised adhering to the
plan of incorporating a foundation, That is why the certificate
takes the enclosed form, So far as I can see, there is no
material difference and it safeguards, as Nr. feild pointed out,
any possibility of Hua Chung coming under the jurisdiction of the
Regents of the University of the State of New York. He felt that
this would wery likely be the case, tq the embarrassment of Hua
Chung, if the Trustees were incorporated.

I have extra copies of the certificate, for the

other members of the Zxecutive Board.

Mr. Feild will be on hand to explain and we can.

arrange to have the necessary affidavits taken right then and there.

Sincerely yours,

/\r”mme




(COPY)

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION
of
CENTRAL CHINA COLLEGE FOUNDATION

We, the undersigned, desiring to form a corporation pursuent
t0 Artiecle Two of the Membership Corporations Law of the State of New
York, United States of America, do hereby cerﬁify as follows:

I.
The name of the moposed cqrporation is Central China College

Foundation.

II.

The purpose for which the corporation is to be formed is.

To foster and promote the interests of HUA CHUNG (CENTRAL
CHINA) COLLEGE, located at Wuchang, Chine, and to maintein the
Christian character of said institution; end to that end,

%o secure funds and financial support to assist in the
maintenance and development of said institution.

The corporation shall be conducted exclusively for the purpose
aforesaid. No director, officer or member of the corporation shall
receive or be entitled to receive any part of its income or assets, or
any pecuniary profit from its operation, except reasonable compensation
for services rehdered in effectuating the aforesaid purpose; and upon

a dissolution of the corporation no member thereof, as such, shall have

any right, title or interest in or to its moperty or any part thereof.
IIY.

The territgry in which the operations of the corporation are

prineipally to be conducted is the United States of America and the
Republic of China, but its sctivities amd operation shall not be

restricted to these countries.




Tha off;ga of the corporation is to be located in the
City, County and State of New York.
'
The direotors of the corporation shall not be less than

nine (9) nor more than twenty-one (21) in number,

VII.

Ihe nemes and residences of the directors until the first

annual meeting are as follows:

Arthur M. Sherman, 281 Fourth Avenue, New York, N,Y.

H. St. George Tucker, 110 W. Franklin St., Richmond, Va.
John K. Shryock, 4509 Regent Street, Philadelphia, Pa.
Philip S. Parker, Brookbine, Mass.

Georgiana Sibley. 100 Sibley Block, Rochasbe#; N.Y.

Bohn S. Newbold, 1517 Locust Street, Philadelphia, Pa.

John W. Wood, 281 PFourthcAvenue, New York, N.Y.
Anson Phelps Stokes, 2408 Massachusetts Ave.,N.W., Washington, D.C.
Oliver Lyford, 125 Dana Place, Englewood, N.J.
Edward H. Hume, 303 Bast 20th Street, New Ydrk, M.Y.
John M. G. Darms, 1505 Race Street, Philasdelphia, Pa.
Arthur B. Casselman. 1505 Race Street, Philadelphia, Pa.
Abbe L. Warnshuis, 156 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y.
ViI
All ofnthe subsoribers to this certificate are mx of full age;

at least two=-third (2/3) of them are citizens of the United States of
America; at least one of them is a resident of the State of New York, and
of the persons named herein as directors at least one ds a ocltizen of the

United States and a resident of the State of New York.




[y]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have made, subseribed amd acknoweldged
this eertifiegﬁe'in triplicate, gw of this 15th day of Meroh, 1935.

STATE OF NEBW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK
On thia ___ Qay of _» 1935, before me

)
: 8S.:
)

personally appeared John W. Wood , to me known and known to me to be
one of the persons described in and who executed the foregeing certificate
end he acknowledged to me that he duly executed thg same for the purposes
therein set forth.

STATE OF NEW YOK
COUNTY OF NBW YORK
On this day of ‘ s 1935, before me

)
: 85S8.:
)

personally appeared Arthur M. Sherman, to me known and known to me to be
one of the persons described in and who executed the foregoing certificate
and he acknowledged to me that he duly executed the same for the purposes

therein set forth.




2

STATE OF NEW YORK

)
: 58.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

- on this day of __ , 1935, before me personally

appeared Oliver Lyford, to me known and known to me to be one of the
persons descmbed‘ in and who executednthe foregoing certificete and he
acknowledged to me that he duly execuyed the ssme for the purposes
therein set forth.

STATE OF NEW YORK
GOUNTY OF NEW YORK
On this __ day of ,1935, before $e personallyl

)
s S8.:
)

appeared Abbe L. Warnshuis, to me known and knowa to me to be one of the
persons desoribed in and who executed the foregoing certificatie and he
acknowledged to me that he duly executed the seme for the purposes therein
set forth.

STATE OF EENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF ?HILELPHIA
on this v dayms of . 41935, before me

)
: S8
)

personally appeared Arthur B. Casshlmen, to me known and kuown to me
to be one of the persons described in and who executed the foregoing certi-
ficate and he acknowledged to me that he duly executed the same for the

purpose therein set forth.




APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND
APPROVAL BY A JUSTICE OF THE SUPREVE COURT

STATE OF NEW YORK )s
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) .
ALEXANDER J. FEILD, being duly sworn, deposes end says:
I em attorney for John W. Wood, and others, signers of the

Sy

foregoing Certificate of Ineorporation of Central China College Poundation,
and prepared same pursuany to their instruotions. The pugpwsa.er the
proposed corporation is fully set forth in sald eertificate. No previous
applicgtion has been made to any court or justice for the spprovael of said
gertirieata or the certificate of any corporatiop having the same purpose.

WHEREFORE the signers of said certificate pray that the same be
appro ved. |

Sworn to before me

this day of 19385,

On the foregoing affidavit, of Alexasnder J. Felild, verified on
the day of »1935 and the certifieﬁté of Incorperation

of Centrel China College Foundation, thereto annexed, I,

a Justice of the Supreme Court &n and for the First Judicial District
of the State of New York, do hereby approve the foregoing Certificate
of Incorporation of Central China College Foundation.

Dated, New York 1935

Justice of the Supreme Court of
the State of New York, in and for
the First Judicial District.
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Chelges 3«0873

The Reverend T. Uocker Brown,
Livingstone Houae, Broadway,
Westminstver, London, §.W.l, Englend.

Dear Mr. Browm: y/’

T thenk you for your letbter of the zatﬁCFebruary referring to the question
of the incorperation of Hus Chung College. At s weeting of the Executive Commitbes
of the Board of Founders last Fridey I presented your letter and also one from
Mr. Grist. After furbher consideration of the whole question and further disoussion
of the problem with our legal counsel, the Execubive Committee made a definite
deoision authorizing with its full approval the organization of a Central Chinm
College Poundabion, the membership of which will be the same persons who &re menberg
of the Board of Founders but limited to those who are regident in the United States.
The purposesand funetions of the corporation will be limited to the holding of
property and money in the interests of fua Chung College. This holding corporation
will not have any powsr in the direction or menagement of the College. Xt is
organized in sccordanes with Artiele III of the Constitution of the Boerd of
Founders, whieh provides thet the Board would hold property either in ibs own
neme if incorporated or in the name of one or mors of its members. In view of
all of the fasts, the simplest procedure seemed to be to incorporate such e Foundablion
to be the holding body for the College. Steps to ccmplete this incorporatlon aye
being taken immediately in order that we may reeeive gifts that mey soon be oblalm-
able.

With reference to our previous correspondense, you will see that thisg
action means that nothing more needs to be done with reference to the repressenta-
tion of the LeM.8. in the Board of RBounders. We can go forward as we have been
doing. However, if you desire that I should be a member also of thie incorperated
body, it will be necessery to make me a direct represeutative of the L.M.8. in the
Board of Founders, only the full members of which who are resident in the United
States can be members of the Poundation. As proxies under our existing by=-lews,
we can aot for you in the Board of Founders but we could not ast for you in the
inoorporated body. Thig s not of any real imporbence end if I am not a member
of the Foundation 1t would give me a good reason to be relieved of the office of
trensurer , which, however, does not carry eny heavy regponsibility.

Cordial greetings.

Yours faithfully,

ALV W
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The Reversnd W. A, Griet,
24 Bishopsgate,
London, T8, Lngland.

My dear Mr. Grigbs

}

Your letber of Pebruary 1 eoncerning the gquestion of the ineorporaetion
of the Board of Foundsers of Hue Chung College was duly received apd T pressated
1t at the reednt meebting of the Board. At That time action was taken bo confirm
the avthority already given to s commibttes to complete the incorporation of a
body representing the College. Such incorporation is negessary in order that
the CGollege may be legally compebent to receive funds and to hold properby.

Afber further consideration of the whole question and after furthey
discussion of the problem with our legel counsel, we reported bo the Executive
Committee of the Board lest Friday and at that time definite decision was
reached to epprove the orgenizetion of & "Central Chine College Foundabtion."
It seemed wise to set up this holding body in order to avold the neosssiby
of eny changes in the existing orgenization ¢f the Board and alse to avold
eomplications in administration due to the laws of the State of New York with
reference to oducatlional institutions. The incorporation of the Board of
Founders as now orgenized would have made it negessery to eomply with the
regulations of the Board of Regents of the University of the Stete of New York.
We do not desire that status, for as an eduscational institution Hue Chung
Gollege is registeréed in Chine as a Chinese university. Here we desire only
a eorporation that will be a property holding body. This i the main resson
for the imsorporation of this foundation, the purposes and funotions of whieh
will be limited so that it will not have any share in the direction or manage-
ment of the Collegs. It is orgenized in accordance with Article 1IX of the
Constitubion ef the Beard of Founders, which provides thet that Board would:
hold property eoither in its own neme, if incorporated, or in the name of
one or nore of 1ts memberg., The membership of the board of direstors of the
propoged foundation will consist of the seme persone who are members of the
Board of Founders but necessarlly limited to those who are resident in the
United States. Xn the board of direction of this incorporated body, ue
proxies cen be legelly sacepted. 8Steps to ecomplete this incorporation will
be taken immediately in order thet we may recgeive gifts thet may soon be
obtaineble. As soon sy possible I shall send you & copy of the certificate
of inoorporeation.




ith reference to our previous correspondence, you will see
that this scbion mesns thet nothing more needs to be done with reference
to the rapresentation of the Methodist Missionary Sooiely in the Board
of Founders. 'To osn go forward on our present basis. However, the
‘vepresentetives of your Society would not be members of the board of
direction of the foundation unleses you should decide to appoint one or
more residents in Yew York as your principel representatives. It does
not seem to me thet this is of any resl importance, for the business of
the oaporebion will probably be condusted st the time of the meeting of
the Board of Founders and those who represent you as proxies will be
present and psrticipate in all the discussions even though they may nob
have a legal voté. , -

Cordial greatings.

Youra faithfully,




General Secretary :

LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

(Established 1795)

LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, S.W.I Cables :

** Missionary, London."

Rev, A. M. Chirgwin, M.A, Codes ¢

Foreign Secretaries : Missions, Bentley.

Rev. G. E. Phillips, M.A,
Rev, T. Cocker Brown, B.A, B.D,

1st April 1935,

Dr.A.L.Warnshuis,

International Missionary Council,

Sulte 1219 - 156 Fifth Avenue, APR § ¢ 1935
NEW YORK, N. Y. B

Dear Warnshuls,

Re the Incorporation of the Hua Chung Board of
Founders, about which I wrote to you on the 26th February, I
brought this matter before our China Committee last week, I
was surprised to find some hesitation on the part of the Cormmit -
tee in accepting the proposal that I made that we should ask
you to be our full representative on the Board. The hesitation
was due 1o some uncertainty as to the powers of such a represen-
tative under the new conditions proposed, and I was lnstructed
to ask that you should send us'a copy of of the draft pf the
Articles of Incorporation, as proposed, The reasons lylng be-
hind_this request are of a purely legal character, which I think
will/®rove themselves to you. I still hope that the Committee
may express its approval, in spite of the adverse action of the
Methodist Society. The fact that you would probably represent
us would go far to reassure the minds of our Committee, but of
course the arrangement has to rest on something more than & per-
sonal basis, however secure for the moment the latter may be.

With many thanks in anticipation.

I am,

Yours truly,

< CooRoT e

/——-——-—q
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¥r. Te Gookey Browng
Livingstone House,
Broadway, Wogtminster,
I’«Ondm)., 8 ¢Wv 1' E’.ﬂglﬁnﬁd
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My dear Hyowns

. I .ﬁhﬁfélase nerewith s sopy of the certificate of inoorporation
of Hua Chupg C0lleges

Yours faithfully,




R, ‘April 18, 1985,
Chelsen 3-0973

Reverend T. Coslker Brown,
Livingatone Houss, Broadway,
" Westminsber, London, 8.1, Englend.

My dear Brownaj

I have reesived your letber of the 1st April. This orossed in
the mails the letter in whiech I sent you a copy of the certificate of
incorporetions I fully appreciate the hesitancy of your Board. Practically,
however, I think the incorporation will make little difference. The businese

will be done by the Board of Trustoes as heretofore. Incorporation is necessary
only for legel reesong, in order thet we mey have & body legally constituted to
receive hegueste and large donations and empowered to hold the title to property.

Yours faithiully,




ALEXANDER J. FEILD pe¥ s 1988

COUNSELLOR AT LAW
281 FOURTH AVENUE
NEW YORK

October
9th
1935

Mr. Abbile L. Warnshuis,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York,N.X.
Dear Mr. Varnshuis:

After further investigation L found that
Central China College Foundation could be incorporated
in New York in the slightly amended form set out in
the enclosed certificate, and that the laws of New York
are perhaps as favorable as the laws governing the
District of Columbia. All of the other incorporators
nave execubed the certificate and I hope you will do
so and return it to me. Acknowledge your signature be-

fore & notary public and have him affix his seal,

Vefy truly yours,

s S
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